Rule 2 33

{a) Insert full name{s) and
address{as) of admirustrators

* Delete as appropnate

(b) Insert date

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact information i the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you
if there is a query on the form
The contact information that you
give will be visible to searches of
the public record

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
TAG Energy Solutions Limited 07379608
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 7326 of 2014
Companies Court
(full name of court)

#¥We (a) Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Keith Allan Marshali
Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens

Manchester, M2 1EW

attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 10 December 2014

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated w0l ion,

Duff & Phelps Ltd

[T

FRIDAY

Tel +44 (0) 161 827 9000 12112/2014 #2717

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companias at.

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

! ADM 05021 - Statement of administrator's proposals - form 2 17B doox




DUFF&PHELPS

10 December 2014

Report to Creditors

Tees Alliance Group Corporate
Limited and TAG Energy Solutions
Limited

(Both In Administration)

Jomnt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Staternent of Proposals
for the penod from 22 October 2014 to 10 December 2014
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW




Tees Aliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both in Admiristration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents

SIA Group, independent chattel agents, who were instructed to value
the assets of TAGC

the Appointment Date

22 October 2014, being the date of appontment of the Jomnt
Admiustrators over the Companies

the Bank

Barclays Bank Plc, with whom the Company banked with credif only
banking faciibes

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses n dealng with
the Administration

the Companies

Tees Alhance Group Corporate Limited (In Admimistration)
(Company Number 064864957) and TAG Energy Solutions Limited
{In Administration) (Company Number 07379608)

DBIS

The Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

the Directors of TAGC

Stuart Oakley and TAGES, the drectors of TAGC as at the
Appointment Date

the Directors of TAGES

Stuart Oakley, Nel Adamson, Fabien Castello, Timothy Eggar,
Michael Foster, Thomas Rottner and Patrick Sheehan, the directors
of TAGES as at the Appointment Date

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester,
M2 1EW

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

ESO £SO Capital Il Sar|, holder of fixed and floating charges over the
assets of TAGC and TAGES

EY Emst & Young

EOn E On Chmate & Renewables UK Humber Wind Limited

the Freehotd Property

The freehold property (Title numbers CE1898521, CE206923 and
CE211467) situated at Haverton House, Haverton Hill Yard,
Bidlingham, Cleveland, TS23 1PZ

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

HCA Homes & Communities Agency

the Joint Administrators Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Keith Allan Marshall of Duff & Phelps
Ltd , The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

NOIA Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators

DUFF&PHELPS



Tees Alhance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Admimistration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

Prescnbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge I1s
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
Compames’ net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made avallable to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Purchaser/the JV Party

The Joint Venture party compnses of EEW Special Pipe
Constructions GmbH and Bladt Industnes A/S, the purchaser of
TAGC's business assets, whose purchasing vehicle i1s Offshore
Structures (Britain) Limited

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Creditors

ESO and TIL , the holders of fixed and floating charges over the
Companies’ assets

the Solicitors

Stephenson Harwood LLP, solicitors acting on behalf of the Joint
Admnistrators

SPA Sale and Purchase Agreement

SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 - Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the directors
outlining the Companies’ financial position as at the Appointment
Date

TAGC/the Company Tees Alllance Group Corporate Limited (in Administration) (Company
number 06486957)

TAGES TAG Energy Solutions Limited {n Admmnstration) (Company
number 07379808)

TAGOGL TAG 01l and Gas Limited (Company number 07391961)

TAGL Tees Allance Group Limited (Company number 05798543)

TIL TAG Investment Limited, a holder of a fixed and floating charge over
TAGES’ assets {(Company number 07379274) and shareholder of
TAGES

TUPE The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations

2006

DUFF &PHELPS



Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solut:ons Limited (Both In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Events Leading up to the Administration
4 Purpose of the Administration

5 Progress of the Administraticn to Date
6 Statement of Affairs

7 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
8 Joint Administrators’ Costs

2] Dwvidend Prospects / Prescribed Part
10 EC Regulation

11 Creditors’ Meetings

12 End of the Admmistration

13 Jont Administrators’ Proposals

14  Other Matters

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Group Structure

3 Receipts and Payments Accounts

4 Directors’ Statements of Affairs

5 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
6 Jont Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

7 Form 2 21B Creditor's Request for a Meeting

8 Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Allance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited {Both In Admiristration)
Joint Administrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25
26

27

28

29

31

3z

33

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the
Comparnies pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The Court References for the Companies are shown below
-  TAGC High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Companies Court no 7323 of 2014
- TAGES High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston Companies Court no 7326 of 2014

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by any of the Jomnt Administrators

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date

Background

Statutory information on the Companies and a summary of their financ:al history 1s included at
Appendix 1

TAGC was incorporated on 29 January 2008

TAGES was Iincorporated on 17 September 2010

TAGC was the sole trading company within the TAG group (until it ceased trading on 26
September 2014}, situated at Haverton Hill Yard, Bilhngham, Cleveland TAGC 1s owned by
TAGES and manufactured metal tubes for off shore wind turbines

TAGES 18 the sole shareholder of TAGC and TAGOGL TAGC is the sole shareholder of TAGL

TAGES 15 a dormant holding company and has never traded

TAGC ceased to trade on 26 September 2014, following completion of the final customer order
with E On

At the Appointment Date, TAGC had no employses (after 68 redundancies were made on 26
September 2014)

TAGC banked with the Bank and operated a credit only facihty

Events Leading up to the Administration

TAGES was incorporated with TIL owning 85% of the shares and the management team owning
the remaining 5% of the shares 1ssued as at the Appointment Date We understand the
management shareholding was diluted over the 12 months following incorporation from
approximately 25%

TAGC owns the Freehold Property and its surrounding estate situated at Haverton Hill Yard,
Billingharm, Cleveland

TAGC had no direct competition in the UK as all its trade competitors were hased in Europe
TAGC was inihally set up to enter this gap in the UK market

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alllance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration)
Joint Admimistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

INn

312
313

314

315

316

317

In September 2010, TAGES acquired the shareholding of TAGC This purchase was funded by a
loan and equity from TIL of c£17million This working capital funding advance was also utiised to
assist in investing in plant and machinery required to produce the foundation sets for the offshore
wind market \

TAGC was awarded two capital grants to assist in sething up the Company and the funds were
used to purchase equipment on the basis that employment would be created by setting up In
Billingham

In early 2012, the capital development was completed and TAGC commenced working on a
number of small contracts bringing in a small trading ncome stream

TAGC was finding 1t difficult to win large contracts due to the fact that the wind market in the UK
was developing more slowly than the Directors of TAGC had mutially anticipated

Due to the lack of work being won, TIL was required to prowvide further funding to assist with
covering the engoing overhead costs being incurred by TAGC This additional funding continued
throughout 2012-2014

In 2012/13, EY were Instructed to seek a buyer for the shares of the Companies by TIL and the
other shareholders of TAGES The initial marketing undertaken by EY resulted in approximately
80 potenbal interested parties across Europe and the Far East being 1ssued with vanous
management nformation pertaining to the business of TAGC Of these parties, a number were
actively engaged n the process all demonstrating significant interest to acquire the business
either in whole or in part In March 2013 the process was put on hold due to the impact of
regulatory uncertainty on the deliverability of any potential transaction

in February 2013, TAGC won a contract with E On to manufacture 16 foundations for the wind
farm located at the Humber Gateway This contract required TAGC to increase its operations and
invest in further plant and machinery

Unfortunately TAGC incurred significant additional costs that had not been anticipated due to
difficulties in meeting the specific requirements of the foundations Such costs were funded by
TIL via intercompany loan accounts In addition, ESO provided additional loan funding to the
Group which was secured by fixed and floating charges

EY recommenced the sales process in April 2014

In May 2014, it became apparent the Company would require additienal funding if they were to
complete the foundations required by £ On

The directors of the Companies approached the Secured Creditors for additional funding, but i
they were not willing to advance any further funds The directors therefore approached E On who i
agreed to provide addittonal funding to enable the completion of the remamning contract |

|

In addition, E On agreed with TAGC they would set aside an escrow fund to assist in a wind
down of the Campany's business should this become necessary This fund was ultimately used ‘
towards the redundancy and other closure costs

On 26 September 2014, following completion of the E On contract, and with no new contracts in
place, TAGC ceased trading and all employees were made redundant

At the point of closure there were still costs that remamed outstanding to creditors of the
Company The Directors of the TAGC were lhatsing with E On and their advisors, in respect of
those costs that remamned outstanding

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alhance Group Corporate Limded and TAG Energy Solutions Limted {Both In Admiristration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
10 December 2014

318

319

320

41

42

43

51

52

On 1 October 2014, the Directors of the Companies filed a NOIA whilst discussions continued in
respect of the sale of the business and/or assets A further NOIA was filed on 14 October 2014
and on 22 October 2014 the decision wag taken fo file the Appointment of Administrators

The Joint Administrators considered the position pnior to accepting the appointment and having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Assocration’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment

Subsequently the Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration s to achieve one of the followng hierarchical objectives
+ Rescuing the Companes as going concerns, or

» Achieving a better result for the Companies creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Admirisiration), or

= Realising property in order to make a distrbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators note the
following’

s The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets available to
enable the Compames to be rescued as a going concem As detailed below, the attempt to
achieve a sale of the shares of the Companies proved unsuccessful
TAGC

¢ The Joint Administrators anticipate the second and third objectives will be achieved, through
a Prescribed Part distnbution to non-preferential creditors, plus a distribution to ESO upon the
sale of the business assets of TAGC
TAGES

* The Joint Administrators anticipate the second and third objectives will be achieved, through
a Prescnibed Part distnbution to non-preferential creditors, plus a distribution to TIL following
a distnbution made by TAGC to its non-preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set outin
the remainder of thus report

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Companies have been managed, since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below

TAGC

Dacision not to trade

Following an evaluation of the business, the Joint Admiristrators took the decision not to trade
the business for the following reasons

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Admirustration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

53

54

§5

56

57

58

59

510

51

512

513

514

515

» The business had ceased to trade pnor to the Appointment Date and TAGC had made all
employees redundant and had completed the one rematmng contract with E On

s TAGC had no future contracts in place to trade the business
Sale of Business Assets

As detailed in paragraph 3 9 above, EY initially marketed the shares of the Companies to over 80
potentiat investors during 2012/2013 However in March 2013 the process was put on hold due to
the impact of regulatory uncertainty on the deliverability of any potential sale transaction

In April 2014, the investors of the TAG group decided that EY should recommence marketing of
the opportunity to a targeted group A significant number of those parties furthered their interest
and entered a formal due diigence process

Best and final offers were sought by EY during September 2014 Following the outcome of this
process, it became apparent that a share sale was no longer a viable option and a sale of the
business assets via an insolvency process was the most hikely outcome

Following this, the board of directors of the Companies resoclved to file an NOIA having taken
advice from their professional advisors 1t was agreed with the directors of the Companies that
EY's involvement had come to an end and the sale process would be continued by Duff & Phelps
in ther capacity as the proposed Joint Admiristrators

The JV Party continued to be the preferred bidder for the business assets as they had been
throughout the EY process

As such the Company, Duff & Phelps and the JV Party entered into discussions to reach an
agreement for the sale of TAGC's business assets and to enter into an exclusivity agreement with
a view to completing a pre-packaged sale

In light of the fact that the Directors of TAGC had filed an NO!A, the JV Party expressed therr
unwilingness to enter an exclusivity agreement with TAGC with a view to completing a pre-
packaged sale of the business assets of TAGC

Consequently the Directors of TAGC took steps to place the Companies into Admimustration This
course of action would enable discussions with the JV Party to continue with the Jont
Admimstrators

Following their appomntment, the Joint Administrators continued discussions with the JV Party In
relation to agreeing terms of an exclusivity agreement which included payment of a non-
refundable deposit

On 24 October 2014 the exclusivity letter was signed with the JV Party, providing a period of
exclusivity for 8 business days

Various discussions were held with the JV Party in respect of the SPA However, the JV Party
and the Joint Administrators were unable to finalise the SPA negoctiations before the expiry of the
exclusivity period

Asg aresult of the exclusmty penod ending, the Joint Administrators opened dialogue with a
number of further interested parties who approached the Joint Administrators, severat of whom
conducted site visits, whilst continuing discussions with the JV Party

After extensive consultations with the Secured Creditors, terms were finally agreed with the JV
Party

DUFF & PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Sclutions Limited (Both In Admimistration)
Joint Adrministrators’ Report to Creditors and Statemerit of Proposals
10 December 2014

516

517

518

519

520

521

522

523

524

525

526

527

528

529

530

A conditional contract was exchanged on 18 November 2014 which included the payment of a
£100,000 commitment deposit

Under the terms of the SPA a number of obligations are placed upon the JV party to secure
certain third party consents in order for the transfer of assets to take place and the sale of
business assets to complete

The Joint Administrators are expecting the sale to complete in January 2015 once the conditions
are satisfied

Under the agreed SPA, the Joint Administrators are selling the Freehold Property and all
unencumbered chattel assets to Include plant & machinery and office equipment owned by
TAGC The Joint Administrators are not selling any assets that are subject te third party claims

At present, the Joint Admirustraters are not able to disclose any further details In respect of the
sale on the basis that ¢ has not yet completed and the current and any future sale should not be
prejudiced

Further details will be provided in the next report to creditors
Freehold Property and Business Assets

In the meantime the Joint Administrators have engaged Titan Heavy Transport Ltd to undertake a
mantenance program to ensure the plant and machinery 1s maintamed through to completion

In addiion to the above, the Joint Administrators have maintained continutty of the site security
Due to the size of the site, this was required to ensure the business assets remain secure and are
preserved As such, it has been agreed that there would be 24 hour security in place for the
remainder of the Admimistration pertod leading up to the completion of the sale to the JV Party

The Joint Administrators have taken out open cover insurance over the Freehold Property and all
assets that are located on site

There are a number of tenants who occupy parts of the site pursuant to formal lease agreements
Creditors should note that these tenants are paying peppercomn rents only and as such, there will
be no realisations in respect of rent duning the course of the Administration

The Joint Adrinistrators have provided undertakings to the respective utility providers As the
utiities are invoiced to TAGC for the whole site, other third parties that occupy part of the site are
invoiced by TAGC for their share of the utilities incurred

As detailed above, any third party assets are to be excluded from the sale to the JV Party The
Joint Administrators are ltatsing with the vartous parties in respect of collection of their assets to
remove from the former trading premises prior to completion of the sale

A further update will be provided In the next report to creditors

Cash at Bank

As at the Appomntment Date, the Company had cash at bank of £46,375 These funds have now
been transferred to the Administration bank account

No further funds are expected from thts source

Other Assets - Legal Claims & Disputes

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Sclutions Limited (Both In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

531

532

533

534

535
536

537

538
539

540

5 41

542

As at Appointment Date, TAGC was involved in vanous contractual disputes and various legal
proceedings were underway Our legal advisors are reviewing the vanous claims and a further
update will be provided in the next report

TAGES
Intercompany Loan - Dividend Income

As mentioned above TAGC was funded by loans from TAGES by an intercompany loan
According the Directors’ SOA c£55million 1s due to TAGES

It is anticipated that TAGES will receive a distribution from TAGC however at present the
quantum of the dividend 18 uncertain and dependent on the outcome of the sate of the Freehold
Property and tangible assets detaled above

Other Assets

TAGES entered a grant funded project with Principle Power On the project, a grant retention of
c£34k would be released after satisfactory final reports and an aud:t of expendrture be completed

The Joint Administrators are in discussions with Principle Power to secure the grant retention

At present it 1s uncertain whether there wili be any realisations from the grant An update will be
provided in the next report

There are no further known assets to be realised n respect of the Companies for the benefit of
the estates of either TAGC or TAGES

Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Companies affairs are currently ongoing

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with DBIS regarding the
conduct of the Directors that held office in the three years pnor to the Administratton  This report
must be filed within six months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report 18
confidential

The Joint Admimistrators also have a duty to investrgate antecedent transactions which include
e Transactions at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act,

s Preferences, Section 239 of the Act, and

+ Transactions to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act

Recelpts and Payments

A Receipts and Payments account is provided at Appendix 3 and is seff explanatory

Jolnt Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

Details of the agents and sohcitors engaged by the Joint Administrators to assist them with the
affairs of the Company can be found at Appendix 6

DUFF &PHELPS




Tees Alllance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Sclutions Limited (Both In Adrmunistration)
Joint Admuinistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

61

62
63

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

710

711

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators have
requested and received a SOA from the Directors

Copy S0OA's are attached at Appendix 4, in accordance with Rules 2 33(2) of the Rules

Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed This does not affect their
clam

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined in the Rules as fees, charges and expenses incurred by the
adminsstrators or their firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, before
the company entered administration but with a view to its doing so

As a consequence of the detenorating financial position and the difficulties in achieving a sale of
the shares, Duff & Phelps representatives attended numerous meetings with the Companies’
management teams and the Secured Creditors where discussions were held in respect the
ongoing strategy in respect of the sale and whether there was any other viable option available to
the Companes to avoid entening into a formal insolvency process

Dunng this time, the proposed Joint Administrators opened dialogue with EY in respect of the
potential sale of the shares that was being sought at that time and discussed a change n strategy
as 't had become apparent that a share sale was no longer viable

Following this change of strategy, the proposed Joint Administrators and the Solicitors furthered
dialogue with the JV Party in respect of negotiating a sale of the business assets owned by
TAGC and the pending Administration

As the largest creditors of the Companies, the Joint Admirustrators hiarsed with the Secured
Creditors and TAGES to ensure they were in agreement with the proposed sale of the business
assets

Such work was imperative to protect the Companies’ assets and formulate an appropnate
strategy to be pursued following appointment and to ensure realisations were maximised The
Joint Adminustrators will seek approval for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration in respect of this
work being fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing pror to the appointment

The Jont Admirustrators concluded that the most appropnate strategy would be to seek a sale of
the business assets of the Company via an Administration process

It was necessary therefore for the Joint Administrators to incur pre-appointment time costs Such
pre-appointment time costs total £99,148 plus VAT representing 221 hours with an average
charge out rate of £448

No Category 2 Disbursements have been charged The level of time costs reflects the substantial
work which was required to be completed in order to aflow a sate of the business and assets of
the Companies to be agreed

A detalled analysis of the Joint Administrators pre-Adminustration tme costs 1s attached at
Appendix 5

The Joint Admimstrators are yet to draw any pre-Administration remuneration

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

712

713

81

82

83

84
85

91

g2

83

The Jont Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs, as an
expense of the Administration, 1s subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Rules, and not part
of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The Joint Administrators have also incurred the following costs pnor to therr appointment

Company Role Amount incurred
Stephenson Harwood Solicitors - Preparation of sale £82,584 03 plus VAT and
& purchase contract and disbursements

formalities involved in
effecting appointment of Joint
Administrators

SIA Group Agents - Valuation of the £4,460 00 plus VAT
Company’s tangible assets

Lambert Smith Hampton Agents — Valuation of the £7,500 00 plus VAT
Frechold Property

Joint Administrators’ Costs

The time costs charged in the peniod by Duff & Phelps are as analysed at Appendix6 Time 1s
charged in 6 minute units

The total ime costs incurred by the Joint Administrators in respect of TAGC are £52,692
representing 141 hours with an average charge out rate of £373

The total tme costs incurred by the Joint Administrators in respect of TAGES are £9,602
representing 32 hours with an average charge out rate of £34

To date, no remuneration has been drawn

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of admirstrators, including details of tha Duff
& Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may
undertake work on this case, 1s In a document called “A Crediters’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”
This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at
http:/fwww.duffandphelps.com/uk-restructuring/creditor-guides Should you require a copy,
please cantact this office

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

ESO

In consideration for monies advanced under a loan, the Compantes granted ESO a debenture
dated 12 December 2013, which confers fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
Companies

As at the Appointment Date, the indebtedness owing to ESO was approximately £7m subject to
accruing interest and charges

At this stage 1t 1s uncertain as to whether there will be sufficient realisations to repay £SO n full
This will be dependent on the asset realisations in TAGC

T

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Repert to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

94

25

96

87

88

g9

810

911

912

913

914

9156

In consideration for monies advanced under a foan, TAGES granted TIL a debenture dated 18
July 2013, which confers fixed and floating charges over the assets of TAGES

TIL also has secunty registered at Land registry over the Freehold Property

As at the Appointment Date, the Company's indebtedness fo TIL was approximately £7 5m
subject to accruing interest and charges

At this stage It 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to repay Tl in full from
expected asset realisations in both TAGC and TAGES

Preferential Craditors

The Joint Administrators understand that only TAGC had employees, therefore TAGES have no
preferential creditors

Prior to TAGC entering Admiristration, alt employees of TAGC were made redundant on 26
September 2014 and the Joint Administrators belteve the redundancy costs have been paid in full
via the escrow fund that was put in place with E On Therefore it 13 anticipated there wili not be
any preferential creditor claims of TAGC

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows -

Net property less than £10,000 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution ta the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafterto a
maximum of £600,000

TAGC

TAGC granted a fioating charge to ESO on 12 December 2013 and the prescribed part provisions
will apply

On the basis that the sale of the business assets as detalled in section 5 18 completed with the JV
Party, the Joint Administrators calculate that the Prescnbed Part 1s likely to be close to the
£600,000 maximum level before provision for the costs of distributions

TAGES

TAGES granted a floating charge to TIL on 18 July 2013 and the Prescribed Part provisions will
apply

Creditors should note that the value of the Prescrnibed Part m TAGES will be dependent upon the
outcome of the TAGC Adminigtration and the level of distribution made to the non-preferential
creditors of that estate

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the Directors’ SOA, the non-preferential creditors can be summarnised as follows

TAGC Claim

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Adliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Sclutions Lmited (Both in Administration)
Jomt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

918

917

918

10.

101

11

113

10 December 2014
Trade & Expense Creditors £ 895,986
Inter-Company Loan - TAGES £ 55294 837
tinter-Company Loan — TAGL £ 143,319
ONE Grant £ 1,125,000
HM Revenue & Customs £ 694,764
Total £ 58,153,906
TAGES Claim
Loan Note Holders £ 38,592,386
Total £ 38,592,386

TAGC

Based upon current information available, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of TAGC, other than from the
Prescribed Part

TAGES

Based upon the current infermation available, it 1s anticipated that there wifl be insufficient
realigations to enable a distnbution to the non-preferential crecitors of TAGES, other than from
the Prescribed Part

If not already done so creditors of the Companies should complete the proof of debt forms at
Appendix 8 and return the same to the Joint Adminisirators

EC Regulation

It1s the Jont Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The centre of mamn interest of the
Companies are in England

Creditors’ Meetings

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meetings will not be
convened as the Joint Administrators believe that the Company will have insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to non-preferential creditors, other than the Prescribed Part (if

any)

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an imtial creditors’ meeting, if requested to by
the creditors of esther company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, using the prescribed form 2 21B, attached at Appendix 7, within 8 business days from
the day these proposals are sent out

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that a
deposit will be required for this purpose These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense
of the Administration if the meeting so resolves

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Aliiance Group Corporate Limied and TAG Energy Soluttons Limited (Both In Adruristration)
Jomnt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

12

121

122

123

124

125

126

13.

131

End of the Administration

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Admistration are as
follows

Compulsory Liquidatton

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Amrangement
Return of control to the Director(s)
BPrssolution of Company

The outcome of the Adminisirations will largely be dependent upon the sale of certain of the
Company’s business assets The Joint Administraters are hopeful that there will be sufficient
realisations to enable a distnbution to be made to each of the Companies non-preferential
creditors, from the Prescrnbed Part

In the event that the Joint Administrators form the view that a distnbution can be made to the non-
preferential creditors, then the Joint Administrators recommend that the Companies be moved into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL")

It 1s proposed that the Jomnt Administrators, currently Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Keith Allan
Marshall of Duff & Phelps be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Companies should it be placed
into CVL

In the event that there are insufficient realisations to permit a distnbution to the non-preferential
creditors, then the Joint Administrators recommend that the Companies be dissolved In this
event, it 18 proposed that once all outstanding matters have been satigfactorily completed, the
Joint Administrators will give notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of the Act
to the effect that the Compames have no property to realise which might permit a distnbution to
the non-preferentiai creditors at which time the Administration will cease The company will be
dissclved three months following the registration of the notice at the Registrar of Companies

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice of
exit route from Administration open so that an alterative strategy can be adopted, should this
prove more appropnate at the time

Joint Administrators’ Proposals
The Joint Administrators propose the following m respect of the Companies

1311 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Companies as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

1312 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administrations

13 13 That the Joint Admirustrators, when it 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be
made in the Admimnistration than would be available in a winding up, take the necessary
steps to put the company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation It is proposed that the Joint
Administrators, currently Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Keith Allan Marshall of Duff &
Phelps would act as Joint Liguidators should the company be placed into creditors’
voluntary liquidatron In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and
Rule 2 117A of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Sotutions Limited (Both In Admmistration)
Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

132

133

hquidater, provided the nomination i1s received at this office prior to the approval of these
proposals Inthe absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed
Joint Liquidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liguidators is to be done by all
or any one or more of them

13 14 That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that the exit options
identfied in proposal 13 1 6 above are inappropriate, then, in due course, take the
necessary steps to give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the
company has no property which might permit a distnbution to its creditors, at which stage
the administration will cease and the company will subsequently be dissolved

1315 That the Jomt Admimistrators be discharged from all iability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administrations or their appointment
otherwise ceasing

13 16 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee Is
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and their staff in
attending matters dunng the Administrations and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the
Companies

1317 That the Joint Adminustrators’ statement of pre-admmnistratton costs under Rule 2 33, in
respect of Duff & Phelps in the sum of £99,148, in respect of Stephenson Harwood In the
sum of £82,584 03 plus VAT and disbursements, SIA Group in the sum of £4,460 00 plus
VAT and disbursements and in respect of Lambert Smith Hampton in the sum of £7,500
plus VAT and disbursements, where no Creditors’ Committee is established, be approved
for payment In accordance with Rule 2 67A

1318 That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw Duff & Phelps' internal costs, being
cost of business mileage, in dealing with the Administration (*Category 2
Disbursements™)

Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraphs 13 1 1to 13 1 4 above shall
be deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the penod in which a meeting can be
requisitioned by creditors in the manner described in paragraph 11 2 above, provided that no
meeting has been so requisittoned

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resclutions from the Secured
Credtors

1331 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all lability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appomntment otherwise ceasing

1332 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Commuttee is
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and therr staff in
attending matters during the Administration and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the
Company

1333 That the Jomnt Administrators’ statement of pre-administration costs under Rule 2 33,
where no Creditors’ Cornmittee 1s established, be approved for payment in accordance
with Rule 2 67A

DUFF&PHELPS



Tees Allance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

13 34 That the Joint Admirustrators be authonsed to draw Duff & Phelps’ internal costs, being
cost of business mileage, in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2
Disbursements™)

14, Other Matters

141 If any creditor has any infermation concermning the Compantes affairs that they would like to bring
to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them

142  If you require further infformation or assistance, please do not hesnate to contact Nicola McAvoy

Geoffray Bouchier
Joint Administrator

The aftarrs business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Geoffray Wayne Bouchler and Kalth Allan Marshall,
who act as agents for the Company and without personal hiability Geoffray Bouchier is licensed by the Insolvency Practtioners Association and Keith
Marshall is licenced by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corpeorate Limited and TAG Energy Sclutions Limited (Both In Administration)
Jeint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration)

Joint Admirustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

Statutory Information
Company Name

Date of Incorporation
Registerad Number

Company Directors at Appointment

Company Secretary
Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Namas

Tees Alhance Group Corporate Limited
29 January 2008
08486957

Stuart Cakley
TAG Energy Solutions Limited

Scott Eason

TAG Energy Solutions Ltd (3,500,200 Ordinary
Shares)

Haverton Hill Yard

Haverton Hill Industnal Estate
Billingham

Cleveland

Current:

The Chancery

58 Spning Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former:

Haverton Hill Yard

Haverton Hill Industnial Estate
Billingham

Cleveland

TS23 1P2

None

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Aliiance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Admiristration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

Statutory Information
Company Name

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors at Appointment

Company Sacretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

TAG Energy Solutions Limited
17 September 2010
07379608

Neill Adamson
Fabien Castello
Timothy Eggar
Michael Foster
Stuart Oakley
Thomas Rottner
Patrick Sheehan

Scott Eason

TAG Investors Limited (8,774,216 A Ordinary
Shares, 184,399 C Ordinary Shares, 386,266
D Ordmary Shares)

David Eagon (305,307 B Ordinary Shares,
31,842 C Ordinary Shares, 529,699 Deferred
Shares)

Timothy Eggar (43,220 A Ordinary Shares,
3,582 B Ordinary Shares, 5,810 Deferred
Shares)

Alex Dawson (153,863 B Ordinary Shares,
400,490 Deferred Shares)

Scott Eason (226,591 Deferred Shares)
James Dawson (53,350 C Ordinary Shares,
45,370 D Qrdinary Shares)

Glenn Wilson (1,588 Deferred Shares)

Neil Adamson (53,350 C Ordinary Shares,
45,370 D Ordinary Shares, 1,588 Deferred
Shares, 22,328 B Ordinary Shares)

N/A

Current:

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former:

Haverton Hill Yard

Haverton Hill Industnal Estate
Bilingham

Cleveland

T823 1PZ

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administratian)
Jeint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 20

14

Financial Information

Balance Sheat - TAGC

As at As at
31 December 31 December
2012 2011
{Audited) {Audited)
Fixed Assets £ 17,921,260 £ 18,309,871
Current Assets

Debtors £ 404,551 £ 987,208
Cash / Overdraft £ 481,104 £ 3,000,221
Stock £ 54,661 £ Nt
£ 940,316 £ 3,987,429

Current Liabilities
Trade Creditors £ (469,017) £ (1,074,906)
Intercompany Loans £ (143,319) £ {142,876)
Deferred Income and Other Creditors £ (454,373) £ (491,174)
Taxation £ (19,506) £ (20,307)
£ (1,086,215) £ {1,729,263)
Net Current (Liabilities) / Assets £ (146,899) £ 2,258,166
Total Assets less Current Liabilities £ 17,776,361 £ 20,568,037
Long Term Liabilities £ (26,072,090) £ (19,614,983)
Total Assets less Total Liabllities £ (8,296,729) £ 953,054

DUFF &PHELPS




Tees Aliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutons Limited (Both In Admiustration)
Joint Administraters’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

Capital and Reserves

Share Captdal £ 3,500,200 £ 3,500,200
Profit and Loss Account £ (12,604,592) £ (3,368,909)
Revaluation Reserve £ 808,063 £ 821,763

£ (8,296,729) £ 953,054

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alilance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Sclutions Limited (Bath In Adrmunistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2014
Profit and Loss - TAGC

Year Ended Year Ended
31 December 13 Dacember
2012 2011
(Audited) {Audited)
Turmover £ 4,196,003 £ 772,275

QOverheads
Cost of Sales £ (4,902,361) £ (544,553)
Administrative Expenses £ {5,022,123) £ (3,582,430)
£ (9,924,484) £ (4,126,983)
Other Operating income £ 302,430 £ 15,977
EBITDA £ {5,426,051) £ (3,338,731)
Deprecration £ (899,789) £ (176,233)
Operating Profit/(Loss) £ (6,325,840) £ (3.514,964)
Interest £ (2,523,740) £ (1,547,403)
Profit Before Tax £ (8,849,580) £ (5,062,387)
Corporation Tax £ {400,203) £ 449 914
Retained Profit/(Loss) for the Year £ (9,249,783) £ (4,612,453)

DUFF &PHELPS



Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limtted (Both In Administration)
Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

10 December 2014
Balance Sheet - TAGES
As at As at
31 December 31 December
2042 2011
(Audited) (Audited)
Fixed Assets £ 8,359,194 £ 8,359,195
Current Assets
Debtors — due after more than one year £ 23,768,131 £ 17,289,511
Cash / Overdraft £ 6,681 £ 993
£ 23,792,812 £ 17,290,504
Current Liabilities
Accruals and Deferred income £ (293,751) £ (235,555)
£ {293,751) £ (235,555)
Net Current Assets £ 23,499,061 £ 17,054,949
Total Assets less Current Liabilities £ 31,858,255 £ 2654147,143
Long Term Liabilities £ (23,933,752) £ (20,762,522)
Total Assets less Total Liabilities £ 7,924,503 £ 4,651,621
Capital and Reserves
Share Capital £ 86,111 £ 52,041
Share Premium Account £ 8,524,945 £ 5,152,041
Profit and Loss Account £ (686,553) £ (552,461)
£ 7,924,503 £ 4,651,621

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutrons Limited (Both in Admintstration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

Appendix 2

Group Structure

DUFF&PHELPS




2IMPnig dnoud OV.L | SATIHJSD 440

SOOZTPVLE pesodioou)

SP5E6£50 oN Auedwo)

papuT
dnosg ouel||y sea)

20021 BZ pajeOd
155949 oN Ausdun)

paywiT ajesodio)
dnougy aouel|ly S99

QLOZ/BO/ET peodiooy)

LO516T20 ON Autdun?

Al SED PUR 10 OV L

%O0L

010Z/B0/LE peresdiooy)

B096LELD oN Auedus)

(1G]
suonnjeg ABiauz oy

510)5aAU| ELOT/B0/LL pajeICdioons)

[enpiAIpUY|

¥LTBIELO oN Auedwio)

PAUIT SI01S3AU} Y]

ainonus dnois oy




Tees Alllance Group Corporate Limrted and TAG Energy Solutions Limited {(Both In Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

Appendix 3

Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS




SofAf

3,900,000.00
NIL

(6,961,363 00)

2,900,000 00
30,000.00
NIL
46,375.00

(895,986 20)
(394,923.00)
(299,841.00)
(55,294,837 00)
(143,319.00)
(1,125,000 00)

(3,500,200 00)

(61,739,094.20)

To 10/12/2014

SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property
Investments

SECURED CREDITORS
ESO Investeco Captal II Sarl

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery
Furniture & Equipment
Debtors

Cash at Bank
Non-refundable Deposit

COST OF REALISATIONS
Site Security
Statutory Advertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs

HM Revenue & Customs
Intercompany Loan - TAGES
Intercompany Loan - TAGL
ONE Grant

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Recelvable

Floating/main current account
Solicitors Client Account

Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

£ £
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
46,374 91
100,000 00
146,374.91
18,012 00
84.60
(18,096 60)
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
128,278.31
3,619.32
24,658.99
100,000 00

128,278.31



TAG Energy Solutions Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 10/12/2014
SofAE £ £

SECURED ASSETS

NIL Investments NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(7,533,012.00) TAG Investors Limited NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
575,000.00 Intercompany Loan - TAGC NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(38,592,386 00) Loan Note Holders NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(11,527,979.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(46,148,324 00) NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL



Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited {Both In Admmmistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

Appendix 4

Directors’ Statemonts of Affairs

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 229

{#} Insgn name ana add-e~s
o registered office of the
company

{b} Insen date

Form 2 148

Oraft Statement of affairs

Name of company Company Number

Taes Alhance Group Corporate Limited 06486857

In the } Court Case Number M]

High Court of Justce Chancery Division Companies Gourt | 17323 of 2014 |
o _ {full name of court} _ ]
Statement as to the affairs of (a)
_Tees Allance Group Corporate Limited

The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW
Onthe(b) 22 October 2014, the date that the Company entered Admimistration

Statament of Truth

| believe that the facts stated n this Statement of Affairs are a full, true
and complete statement of the affairs or the ahove named Company as
at (b) 22 October 2014, the date that the Comnpany entered into Administrabon

Fuli name Y Ei L. :)mD’“’rN ?\‘W’lgo [N

Signed N/‘\\%ﬁ
Nawa

Dated ,;}8}\}!04«




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Notes
Assets subject to fixed charge
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE

Freehcld Land & Property
Investments
ESO Investeco Captal H Sarl

Assets subject to a floating charge

Plant & Machinery
Furniture & Equipment
Debtors

Cash at Bank

—_—

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors

Signature . Date .,i.gl iy | -

Book Estimated
Value to rezlise
£000 £000
9 580,622 00 3 900,000 00
100 00 Nd
(6,961,363 00)
(3,061,363 00}
9,373,877 00 2,900,000 00
101,28100 30,000 60
23.384 C0 000
48,3/500 46,375 00
2,976,375 00




INSQLVENCY ACT 1986
DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

At -Summary of liabilities

Estimated to
raalise £600 |
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential
creditors (carried from page A) 2,976,375 00
Liabilihes
Preferential creditors Nil
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors’ 2,976,375 00
Estimated prescrbed part of net property where applicable 598 275 00
(to carty forward)
Estimated total assets avatlable for floating charge holders 2,378,100 0O
Debts secured by floating charges
Deticiency bid 3061,363 00
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges (683,263 00)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable 598 27500
{brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 598,275 00

Unsecured non-preferential claims {(excluding any shortfall to fioating
charge holders)

Estimated doficiency/surpius as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfal! to fioating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge hotders {brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards creditors

Issued and called up capdal

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards membars

N
Signature ﬁ\‘ Date

56 153 905 20

(883,263 00)

{657,555.631 20)

_| {58,238,894 20)

3,500200 00

(61,739,084 20)




85 b1 107 [OGUIRAON BT

£0 ETOZ 94 108 SdI

PIOTE

—
.\)\gfz aneu

01 7.8 drs 1s.L fm:nznmu“v_u__z .wumumu [RUISNPUT HiEd uouued PRUHT UOPEIS 24IM £0
354 ZINY

00 TH8'66Z %assNS 15 ‘Burypiop ‘asnoy abptig uo1BULLING ‘BXIAUSS ADUBAJOSUT 8 JUSWISDI04U SWOISND B SNUDASY IWH Z0
0c o SO B30T IYA SL0ISND ¢ 3NuUaAsY WH T0
18 7Z6'F6E 4vb b2 ‘apisAasialy ‘joodsaany HooQ susand) ‘suoneisdp Aduaajosul SLI0ISNY) g 2anuaasy | H 00
Ob 25+ OV0 W 'SUARY LYY YIYUMOL) ‘IS0 UBIYIDD) 6T WD 10
000 Auedwod sen 00
0Q'ZIL? AVS S0 "24IPAY LaIMEN Sped ssauisng a4IPAY ‘PRoY JUBQUIUM “ed YURQUIUM ST-T HOA1-8YH TC
00’0 Auedwod Buuoyey oc
00 082’ 3N9 §ZIN ‘puss|ep, 184S uosusydmls ‘sburping pesd suonn(os BunseiuoD oing £¢
ER'HS6'2 HdZ B1SL '$93] UD LUOPPAIS ‘F1215T [BUISNPU] yarlLod ‘peoy 2buelg wediod py] satddng BuiieswiBug g Buippm 916e3 ZC
00 09¢ 40b £251 ‘oodapiey ‘5snoH uap3 vodsuel) uap3 T
000 Aueduuod Apupal]g oc
80 £62°02 Mdb +88 ‘ajepuassoy ‘uspbuijseH ‘Aep uadsud ¢ ‘aSNoH JBALQ AduegINsuC?) J9ALIQ £0
¥ 08b UapuoT 19943 |RIPBLIED £ ‘Bsnoy sogjed SVLRE3A ISHON 133 0
18 91t Ha 10
ooo 12P|0H 3njuageg 00
90'86% ASE TTIN ‘QVIHSALYD “PvWYILYM IHL ‘3AISHNVE § SONIAYSIWWOD Z0
6T 8T 4Xb OEOA “HOA 00 uoyiD ‘auen bugssiney ‘pno) ydeouo) 1 3un P11 XN suornios aoiyo eeidwo) 10
7169 Zd0 TTAN ‘Jeom pue SuA{ ‘peaysales ‘ajeisy buipey) Aajjea weay ‘Aemsaing [[BMUIOLT 00
LL9ET'T pied) Aepleg +0
76 668°b1 XAE TIN ‘UAL uodn apseaman ‘apisAend) Z1T ‘HeuM suUY IS d17 uosuppIq pucg £0
21 695°PT 1Nz §2IW "e1sauduely ‘ABjSIop ‘pROY ASPsaild ‘2T XoH O d 204 20
00 008'% nig 11s| 'spaan ‘aue) Jajem ‘adeld Jajemabpug 1 oa8 10
¥1 0T6'E {37 ATO3 ‘uopuo? ‘peoy AND LEE 00 pUZ dnoun g 00
AN TAR Y 718 £00 391SAIED ‘AR 1S pUofRAS J00UIS PIO BUL PY1 M $5300y $0
70 91b’s aSH TINN ‘AQuaseq ‘peoy Lopuo 'ylew mo p171 Buipjam apinbry iy £0
GE £44 (08 ggaN ‘ucibuiysep 353 puf uosuiied ‘asop) Aepeseq 9 prgnby 0
00°0 SI351ADE 1330 S Auediio) 10
000 sjuejunodde sAuedue) oo
i SSIIppY oweN A

sd0}1pas) Auedwo) -

pa)ywy sjesodic) dnois asueljjy s9i
‘P sdisud B Wr




RS BT $10Z JWBAON 82 L0 £T0Z A 105 Sdi nﬂ J\@ 407
—
_ 7 % aumet
Xgy £251
90 029'S4b 'WYHONTTIIE "ALVIST TVTHASNANT INVT N3dMOD “3NNIAY 3DA0H ‘SSNOH NvHLI QL7 S3DIAYIS YT LSNANI SNdO £l
00°002'7 509 551 ‘UBnoigsappiy ‘peOY umogises 51 AJuBynsuo) JjpuLog,o |
66 646 QY7 BTSL ‘5391 -U0-UOPPOIS "yled SsauIsng abueyaiaul yoemiod ‘peoy weyus)isy) 6 dnoug xAug 1<
00 8b Y0 93N ‘1230 puR BUA) ‘Uoplog 1583 ‘auBT UOPeS[) ‘asnoH UopRSD uawabeuey 21seMm UBLIE.0 o«
FZ EIE'T 3ME THQ "Wweying '00F xog Od ‘dnotg aweoug ssausng 9jep Leugquinylion Fdi
20'708 4¥9 TIN 'feam pue sUAL ‘aUAL uodn BRSEIMIN ‘IS ASID 8/ 1IN0 SPOAN 530195 JuaLiAojdw3 3ySum RBIN T
v9 /2 X8b £2SL ‘puepasp ‘wWeybuifjig ‘3323153 jeuisnpul uadmod ‘aNuIAY 3JA0Y S Iun weybuig Jo susuLoN o
10 1997 XLE 8TSL ‘S3TL NO NOLYIOLS "MuYd SSANISNG Wvd NOLSIHd ‘LUNGD NOYIVL 82 QLT INIW 390N 9t
9€ L0 AAT S ‘uopuon ‘azebisap ‘esnod ajefasam AUDSIIA 1
86 785 LA/ £177 'weyxasm ‘Aep 2013 uswuedag sjunody AULRdASLON $(
00 95t VS 095 weyRYIoy ‘yHomsuug ‘sue abuelo paywIy dno4s LN £C
£€ 61T 407 525, "loodajuel 153 pu dioyhess §o1 P¥15)3 sensiy [4#
08 25 35S 0TS ‘PIRYSIIRI IN "A2BUUS 1Od ‘WIRY |[eH SUBLLION 2 § T SHiuf) PRI Ydsjuepy e
T/ 8b MMZ OTSM ‘SPUBIPIK 1S9 "AINGISSA ‘PEOY MBN ANLNGYD H3eig ‘ABp JRUBAY Z Iun BURID B SAUOW oc
L 865'E weybumon ‘Aemited ajepsiels Juiog ajepsiels) ezT N SS300V WwX0T b
00 09T Q15 TT1S7 'spsan '93e1sy (eulsnpul apisyed 'sue apisyied £1 J17d dnouo ssuen Tl
000 paojpue ]
T 99066£+ 1000 06Z5F ‘AWT ST
000 421 '4gf 1IN ‘SUAL uodn opisEIMBN ‘B1eDMOIED ZE / |B1IUSD B L ‘g T 2N 0D painwui sndQ Jajeey ot
19 €¥6'0 418 £51 ‘ybnoigse(ppiy ‘Aemsusand 2dIH UOSqIS) Uyor Ti
6% 811 WE 8151 ‘PUBPASL) "UOPPAS ‘proy abipug PI1anoglL(l O
00 8£9'T dX9 §1Q ‘apipdy uoman ‘aNos Aep WeyIng 'anus) USHRQU] ) SSIUISNg SUBAT saoalas buusauBug uoipedsul g
0/ 9 4H6 ST3N ‘Peoy pueEIUDY ey [RIRSNPUT ABMISSAY 'HN0D 1danuon T jIUn SUOQN|OS WOOILSEM [BIIU] Si
800 JaJnsut s, Auedwon P
0o o 82140 (8307 DIN/IAV SWCISND 1) ANUBASY WH £
000 uojuagbuo 550 SLWOGSND B SNUDATY IWH 7
000 YO 17 |80 SWI0ISND) ¥ SNUBASY WH T
b L1 28SH gt
000 JulH =1
£S5 €221 ABT £TIW “JBIsByouel “ed pioyel] ‘peoy Jeum pioyel) | LIH #0
¥ SSO.ppY awen A
s1031paid Auedwo) -
pajwn ajesodio) dnolg asuel|ly so
‘P11 sdpPyd 3 41




85 b1 +10Z JSQURAON 82

£0 €102 12 10S Sdl

— ﬁﬁ % S\ ainjeu

bLI9ER'F62'5S M3T TW RIsaypuely ‘suaplen Buuds gg ‘Aisouey) sy, ‘sdisud 8 4ng o/ paajwin) suonnios Abssu3 oyl V0
06 8IE'EpT ZdT £251 ‘pueieasl) ‘Weybuijig ‘PJeA [iH UOLISARH ‘3SNOH UCHSARH Py DY.L 60
ZUeL6’pl N3S 651 'Asjsanois ‘pybunds 92 Buirsawmbug snpoi eusmlL 80
08 7508 d09 £151 ‘BpISSEa] Hed SSAUISNE J|EPSIBL "WNOD SHIR 15 “IBISUILIRSIM dT1 digsiauied Jnoaeapuz syl Lo
86 962'L 2dT £7SL ‘weybuilig ‘IiK uoLeARH ‘BSNOH UOMBARH P11 SADIAIBS B)IS BpISSaTL 90
08 b2’z 7dT €251 ‘weybuig ‘pieA [MH UOleARH ‘2Sn0H UCLIDARH pa1WS SeIAIRS Ajunoas apisseal 1)
00 0492 dd0 £7a ‘uoibuipieq ‘;e1s3 pul dRpiased ‘Yuon sjepisAed PlEM W L #0
00 00%'2 QaS 650y 'saLsey ] -Uu0-AsjUaH IN ‘PAgRRIN ‘1eaas YbiH ot P31 Buiynsucs JualL €0
00'04E°C YVE OFPHA ‘LRIYI0T 1583 ‘UoI[T 1587 ‘192RS UBIH € Y] Sjuminsuo) uieidel | 0
£6'T0Z J4E BISL ‘puePasp 539 -U0-UOPD0IS Yied ssauisng tuieq ucisald ‘Aep Buioog P WOS g 10104 soul 10
£949 T8 ©4 ‘nowsbueis ed ssauLIsSng asnoyman 'asnoH Mo 07 23ns woosje) Abojouysal 00
68 $82°€ ML 853N ‘uoabuiysep ‘peoy Lons ‘asnoy Aepesed P17 IRLASRPUT 318 +0
58S 7&E'1 QAT £251 "WYHONITIIA ‘1ONIDTAd 1SIM ‘ISNOH AYMSONIY ‘0Tb XO80d TIINNOD HONOYOE S331 NO NOLNDOLS £0
60 ££1 Yv6 £T3N ‘'SUAJ uodn apise3maN “ed UHON payw (i) abes Z0
08 ¥1 AL6 LTSL ‘Aqeuloy) ‘21elsa [BLISnpu] apIsseat ‘A 4815i0d Jajpes T ‘asnoH ueqysy PY1 20Ua) AlpuneT puejuers 10
00°0 S10210S s Auedwo) 00
50'106'81 9fE 6YM ‘UONS ‘81BIS] [BLISNPUF PROY UONRIS ‘6 IUN JHv-0-a3y £0
LL¥19 HYT €251 ‘weybuiig ‘peoy |iH UOHRARH ‘UNCD (9SSED 7 SIDIAIBS [RIISNPUT SN z0
000 B01AIBS SILBWARY Aduepunpay 10
000 (L0 270 ‘auA? dapup) U0y “199415 plojdeay ‘asnoy eluuelug P17 aseq Jaguud 60
000 816 7751 ‘DIeAudmp led pleAuApy ‘uopnioad 51 DAL 21 3N Saxnas alold Joaug 80
1£'600°0L1 ZdE NTM ‘LopucT ‘'slenbs seisauduel 07 slauliey euneyd 0
89 0SS OAP 0TSL “JeDpay ‘JeuoneLaiul UM "HNOD |BPIAA0D ‘66T X0 Od P S90IAJSS YIS WG, a0
09205 d08 £10 'uops||YloN “sue famBuids Joyy mod S0
TELLE YNT B3N ‘pEaYSIIED ‘1935 159M UBIH $OT-00T PY1 9jeseioym Jamed +0
00'Q Joypan Guonnad £0
goo sa|igow - Auedwos suokd 20
00'0 sujpue| - Auedwod auotd 10
000 Auedwod uoisuad s Auedwic) 0¢
00 000'SZT'T ueId IND 01
3 SS3.ppy alweN A

s1031pat) Auedwo) -

papw) 3jerodio) dnoin IouUel||Y SOt
P31 sdipyd B 40




85 ¢T P10T J2qUas0N 82

£0 €102 oA 105 SdI

0Z'906°€ST’'SS Buj||£3041 SaLRu3

LS 699'T€ MQAT BTSL '$33) UQ UOP0IS 18336 YoIMSUNIg 0/ “243U3D SSUISTE UOTOIS ypuaz 00
0s £22'C AHY 551 "UOIAY JBBID) “Due] UDJAY BJ1IN P17 S90IAJSS )SBM SI3jem rd My
000 pleoq Jatem 10
00°0 J22NpoRUt YoM 00F
91' 126 49/ gSM 'SPUB|Pl 153 “IBSIEM "SHIYUMOIG ‘peoY uopun 5201AJ9S EIUSLIUCJIAUL BIIOSA, 10
61 182 X871 865 'PR4BYS ‘7€ ¥0og Od ANGHYAOA 00
3 S53IppY sweN At

s103lpasy Auedwo) -
panwy ajesodio) dnoag soueyjy sac
P11 sd|2yd 3 40




Rule 2 29

{3) insort name and 2ddmss
of negiatnmes o'Mico of tha
compery

{h) Irsert data

Form 2 14B
Draft Statement of affairs
Name of company Company Number
TAG Energy Solutions Lamited 07379608
In the Caurt Case Number
High Court of Jusitce Chancery Division Compamas Court 7326 of 2014
{fuli name of court)
Statemnent as 1o the affairs of {a)
TAG Energy Sciuhons Limited
The Chancery, 58 Spnng Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW
On the {b) 22 Qctober 2014 . the date that the Company entered Admintstration

Statement of Truth
| belleve that the facts stated in this Statement of Affars ars a full true

and complele statement of the affairs of the ahove named Company as
at {b) 22 October 2014 the date that the Company entered into Administration

Full neme S J’E‘JWM P AN "SO(\\

Signed M XMF“—"
U——

Dated 2% i l\\![U,_‘_




INSOQLVENCY ACT 1286

DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assets

Assots

Notes

Assets sublect to fixed charge

investmants
Amounts dus 16 TIL

Assets subject to a floating charge

Inlercompany loan

Estimated total assets avalable for preferontial
crediters

Book Estimated
Valuo to reallse
E£EQ00 £000

B 441 507 00 NIL

58294 83T 00

(7 533 012 60)

575000 90

575000 00

575,000 00

Signatura Date 28[ I I ! +




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
ORAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A1 -Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carrled from page A)

Liabifities

Preferential creditars

Estimated deficlencyl/surplus as regards preferantial credlitors
Estimaterd prascnhed pan of net property where applicable

{0 carry forward)

Estimated tolal assets avaiiabie for Hoating charge holders

Dents secured by floating charges
Daficency bid

Estimated deficlencyisurplus of assets after floating charges

Estmated prescribed pan of net property whnere epplicable
{brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non.preferental claims {exciuding any snartfall to foating
charge holders)

Estimated deflciencylaurplus as regards non-prefarential
creditors {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Sharifall 1o Roating charge hoiders {braught down)
Estimated deficlancy/surplus as ragarde craditors

issued and called up capilal

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as rogards members

Sgnature Date

2| ]

Estimated 1o

reaglise £000

575,000 00

NI
575,000 00|

118 000 00
457,000 00

7,533 012 00
{7,076,012 00

118 000 00
118,000 60|

Laa £92 386 0D
T T T T 138,474,386.,00)

7076 012 00
(45,550,308 00)

11527 978 00

"

{§7.078,377 00)




10 ST +10T foqupAcN 82

L0 ET0Z oA 705 I

—O0

1..1[1:]._2\ ~

1407 abe

aJnyeusn

00'98E'T6S'BE Sunjjezor saLqu3 ¢«
00'0 X1Z 29 'WYHONIWYHIZ 'S899T x08 O d 821185 S)uBluied Aouepunpay TOM:
000 ZdE NEM ‘Uopuon ‘auenbs salsatpuel 07 Slaupled euneld P0d;
00 98£°765'8¢E S43pIOH 30N Uec 10%
ISk 2N
00 ~Vnwmm_._m 1S9M smc_zﬁo\s dm:OI wmu:m :Oumc_._._DQ ,mu_.?_ww >Ucw>“0m:m 8 JUsWBI0U] SWICISND 3 2NUoasy WH COH:
000 4vF 41 'IPISAISIBL ‘[00dI2AN 420 suaand) ‘suoietsd Auaajosul SWICISN)) B INUIAIY I H Q0H.
E; SS3IppY auwieN A3)

$1031pa4) Auedwio) - ¢
pa3jiuif] suonjos AGsauy oy
P11 sdiayd g yn(




Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Administration)
Joint Adrurustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

Appendix 5

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF &PHELPS




51589 TAG ENERGY SOLUTIONS LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 08/09/2014 to 22/10/2014

MPR-Misc - Pre Anpt

Classification of Work Function Partner

Administration and Planning

General admin 030
Meetings 2 50
Reporting to company 150
Statement of affairs 0 og
Strategy planming & control 6130
Creditors

Reporting to appointor 000

Total Hours 65 60

Total Fees Claimed 39,227 00

No category 2 disbursement have been charged in this matter

Hours
Manager Senior

000 000

000 000

570 000

000 000

10270 540

100 000

109 40 540
48,50000 1,838 00

Assistant

500
430
190
060
2910

000

40 90
9,185 00

Support

000
oon
000
ooo
000

000

000
o000

Total
Hours

530
580
910
060
196 50

100

221 30

Time
Cost

907 50
2,510 50
3,758 50

141 00

91,350 50

480 00

99,148 00

Avg Hourly
Rate

17123
36T 19
41302
23500
482 21

480 00

448 03



54146 TEES ALLIANCE GROUP CORPORATE LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 22/10/2014 to 10/12/2014

ADM-Admin - Post Appt

Classification of Work Function

Administration and Planning

Case review and Case Diary management
Cashienng & accounting

Dealings with Directors and Management
IPS set up & maintenance

Insurance

Statement of affars

Statutory matters {Meetings & Reparts &
Nohces)

Strategy planning & control

Tax Complance/Planning

Creditors

Communications with Creditors/Employees
Secured Creditors

Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication
Financial review and investigations
(5238/239 etc)

Realisation of Assets
Book debts
Freehold and Leasehold Property
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets
Other Tangble Assets
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor
Vehicles
Sale of business

Total Hours

Total Fees Claimed

Partner

000
ooo
040
000
000
000
000

000
000

100
090

000
100

000
000
000
000
000

1510

18 40
10,970 00

Manager

0 Q0
010
390
o oo
G oo
060
280

1110
060

160
6 30

010
Q00

610
470
300
230
820

2550

76 90
32,298 00

Hours
Senior

000
060
Q00
000
000
Qoo
000

000
000

G 0o
000

000
000

000
000
Do
000
000

000

060
192 00

Assistant

290
130
050
410
020
160
1675

630
G20

4 30
150

000
Q00

030
000
000
140
120

900

45 45
9,232 25

Support

000
000
000
00co
00c0
0Co
000

000
000

Qoo
0G0

oco
0co

000
000
000
000
000

000

000
000

Total
Hours

290
200
4 80
410
020
210
13 55

17 40
0 80

690
870

010
100

640
470
300
370
940

43 60

141 35

Time
Cost

549 50
516 50
199550
471 50
47 00
604 50
3,096 25

5,947 00
29900

2,212 50
3,538 50

4200
600 00

2,632 50
1974 00
1,260 00
129500
3,726 00

2188500

52,692 28

Avg Hourly

Rate

189 48
25825
41573
11500
23500
287 86
228 51

34178
37375

320 65
406 72

420 00
600 00

411 33
42000
420 00
350 00
396 38

441 23

arzre



Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Current Period

Incurred Amount
Paid
(£) (E)

Category 1
Subsistence 716 000
TOTAL £7 16 £0 00

Category 2
Mileage @ 45p per mile 147 60 000
TOTAL __ £147 60 £0 00

The above costs exclude VAT

ADM PR Drshs




51589 TAG ENERGY SOLUTIONS LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 22/10/2014 to 10M112/2013

ADM-Admin - Post Appt

Clagsification of Work Function Partner

Administration and Planning

Case review and Case Oiary management 000
Cashierng & accounting 000
Dealings with Directeors and Management 000
Statement of affairs Q00
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & Q00
Motices)

Strategy planning & controt 050

Creditors
Communications with Creditors/Employees 000

Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 0 oo

Realisation of Assets

Other Tangible Assets 000

Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor 000

Vehiclas

Sale of business 000
Total Hours 050
Total Fees Claimed 300 00

No Category 2 Disbursements have been charged in this matter

Manager

020
0Q0
040
030
060

520

010

010

070
270

210

1240
§,796 00

Hours
Senor

000
040
000
000
000

000

000

000

000
000

000

040
128 00

Assistant

aod
010
030
140
1330

000

000

oo
000

000

18 30
3,378 00

Support

000
000
000
000
000

eRelt]

000

ooo

000
000

000

000
000

Total
Hours

320
050
oo
170
13 90

570

030

010

oo
270

210

31 60

Time
Cost

525 00
140 00
23850
45500
2,785 50

277200

66 00

4200

284 00
1,296 00

1,008 00

9,602 00

Avg Hourly

164 06
280 00
34071
267 65
198 96

486 32

220 00

420 00

420 00
480 00

480 00

30386



Tees Alltance Group Corporate Limitad and TAG Energy Solutions Uimited (Baoth In Administration)
Joint Adminustrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

Appendix 6

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

DUFF &PHELPS




Tees Allilance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Admimistration)

Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

Company

Role

Stephenson Harwood

Solicitors — Preparation of the sale of business contract, assist with
placing the Company into Admimistration and other ad hoc tegal matters

SIA Group

Chattel agents — Valuation of the assets

Omck Herrington &
Sutcliffe (Europe) LLP

Solicitors — Review and advice In respect of various E On claims

Reeves & Co LLP

Tax agents — Review tax posttion for refunds and complete tax returns
for the Administration period

Lambert Smith Hampton

Freehold agents — valuation of the Freehold Property

The Joint Administrators’ choice of those instructed was based on their perception of the ability and
expenence to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of
the Joint Administrators’ fee arrangement with them

DUFF&PHELPS




Tees Alllance Group Corporate Limited and TAG Energy Solutions Limited (Both In Adrmimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

Appendix 7

Form 2.21B Creditor's Request for a Meeting

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 2 37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{€) Insert amount of claim

{d} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any} and thesr
claims i the

administration if the
Requesting creditor's clam
15 below the reguired 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeling

ADM 05016

Creditor's request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company Company number
Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited 06486957

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Companies Court 7323 0f 2014

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Tees Alhance Group Corporate Limited
{b) Registered Office

The Chancery

58 Spning Gardens

Manchester, M2 1EW

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s {e)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2 37

(a} Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

() Insert ameunt of claim

(d} Insert full name{s} and
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the

request (If any) and their
claims in the

admnistration if the
Regquesting creditor's claiem
1 below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Form 2 21B

Creditor's request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
TAG Energy Solutions Limited 07379608

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court 7326 of 2014

Ha)

request a meeting of the credrtors of TAG Energy Solutions Limited
(b) Registered Office

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens

Manchester, M2 1EW

My claim in the adrmirustration 1s (c)

(&

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr written confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated




Tees Alliance Group Corperate Limrted and TAG Energy Soluttons Limited (Both In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 December 2014

Appendix 8

Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF&PHELPS




Proof of Debt — General Form

Tees Alliance Group Corporate Limited (In Administration]

Date of Admimistration 22/10/2014

Name of creditor
(If 2 company please also give company
registration number)

For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There s
no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretton as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting)

if amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a conbnuaton
sheet to this formy)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supphed to which the claim
relates

Edd

Signature of creditor or person authonsed fo act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posttion wath or in relation to credtor

Address of person signing (f different from 2 above)

For Adminustrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£

£

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator

ADM 05014 - Proof of debt form docx




Proof of Debt — General Form

TAG Energy Sclutions Limited {In Administration)

Date of Administration 22/10/2014

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspandence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
Interest as at the date the company went into
Admunistration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There s
no need to attach them now but the
Admunistrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please staie amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{if you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of titte claimed in
respect of goods suppiied to which the claim
relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pasition with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing {(f different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator

ADM U5Gl4 - Proo: g. debt torm doox




